For the Financial Year Ended 31 January 2022

37	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d.)

(c)	 Market risk (Cont’d.)

	 Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d.)

	 Effects of hedge accounting on the financial position and performance (Cont’d.)

2022
RM’000

2021
RM’000

(iii)	 Cross-currency interest rate swaps

	 Carrying amount (asset) 1,456 23,611

	 Notional amount USD 168,020 115,875

	 Maturity date Current up
to 3 years

Current up
to 3 years

	 Hedge ratio 1:1 1:1

	 Change in fair value of outstanding hedging instruments for the year 1,862 807

	 Change in value of hedged item used to determine hedge effectiveness (1,862) (807)

	 Weighted average hedged rate for the year USD1: RM4.165 USD1: RM3.348

	 The following table provides the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the USD exchange rate, taking into account the
impact of hedging, with all other variables held constant, of the Group and Company’s profit or loss after tax. The sensitivity
analysis includes outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 10%
change in the exchange rate.

Increase/
(decrease)

in USD rate

Effect on
profit

after tax
RM’000

Effect on
 equity

RM’000

Group

31 January 2022 +10% (56,489) (27,421)

-10% 56,489 27,421

31 January 2021 +10% (50,995) 4,550

-10% 50,995 (4,550)

Company

31 January 2022 +10% (1) (1)

-10% 1 1

31 January 2021 +10% (10) (11)

-10% 10 11

280 Integrated Annual Report 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 31 January 2022

37	 Financial Instruments (Cont’d.)

(c)	 Market risk (Cont’d.)

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group and Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.
Short-term receivables and payables are not significantly exposed to interest rate risk.

	 The Group and Company adopt a baseline policy to hedge between 50% and 100% of its borrowing and vendor financing interest
rate exposure from floating to fixed rate basis.